

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S . G . S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21856-
21862/2010

A.P.HOUSING BOARD

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

AZAMUNISA BEGUM (DIED) THRU LRS Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date: 13/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
Mr. K. Maruthi Rao, Adv.
Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari ,Adv
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy ,Adv
Mr. K.L. Sastry, Adv.
Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran ,Adv
Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri ,Adv
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co ,Adv
Ms.T.Anamika ,Adv

For Impleader:

Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Adv.

U P O N h e a r i n g c o u n s e l t h e C o u r t m a d e t h e f o l l o w i n g
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that there is no proper support

from the concerned Advocates who are appearing for litigants
Item No.66

-2-

before this court. They are not aware about the facts and
correct position of the case.

In SLP(S) Nos.21856-21858/2010, several respondents

are unserved. At least one is reported to be dead. It is not

known that what steps are taken by the petitioner after
19.4.2011. Moreover, similar position is there in connected

SLP where one or another respondent is unserved.

It is stated

that some application for substitution of the legal

representatives of some of the respondents are filed on record but they are defective inasmuch as chamber summons are not served.

Served respondents have already filed counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) No.21861/2010, the learned Advocate, Mr.Nitin Jain has pointed out that an application for impleadment is pending.

An application for impleadment to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

In SLPs where any application filed for bringing the legal heirs of the deceased respondent to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers either for adjudication of such Item No.66

-3-

application, if it is proper or for appropriate order regarding abatement of matter against such deceased respondent.

In the interest of justice, petitioner is directed to confirm service upon the remaining unserved respondents.

For the purpose, as last chance, petitioner has to file process fee and spare copies of the pleadings before 23.7.2011.

If it is not done before 23.7.2011, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If it is done, issue notice as per earlier order.

List again on 29.9.2011.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd