

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 61-64

(Application for discharge of Advocate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 21856-21862 of 2010

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A.P. HOUSING BOARD

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

AZAMUNISA BEGUM (DIED) THR. LRS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th July, 2010 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Counter affidavit may be filed within two weeks and rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
List this matter thereafter for final disposal on any non-miscellaneous day.
Meanwhile, the parties are directed to maintain status quo as on today.”

Subsequently, Application for impleadment in the matters were listed before Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 5th January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“I.As. for impleadment are allowed.
Cause title be amended accordingly.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. G. Manikya Reddy and Mr. K. Kalyan Charkarvathy, Respondent Nos. 11 and 12 in-person in SLP(C) Nos. 21856-21862 of 2010 have on 8th June, 2015 filed an application for permission to discharge of their Advocate (Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate).

It is further submitted that Mr. R. V. Kameshwara, Advocate has on 6th July, 2015 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of common Respondent Nos. 11 and 12 in the matters, but he has not taken “No Objection Certificate” from erstwhile Advocate Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate .

The aforesaid application in the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) with this office report.

Dated this, the 7th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
2. M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate
3. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate
4. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhury, Advocate
5. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
6. Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate
7. Mr. Irshad Hanif, Advocate
8. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
9. Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate
10. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
11. Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR