

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS.21856-21862 of 2010

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 24-30
(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Irshad Hanif)

A.P. HOUSING BOARD

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

AZAMUNISA BEGUM (DIED) THR. LRS. & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th July, 2010 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Counter affidavit may be filed within two weeks and rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
List this matter thereafter for final disposal on any non-miscellaneous day.
Meanwhile, the parties are directed to maintain status quo as on today.”

Subsequently, IA Nos. 24-30 (Application for impleadment) in the matters were listed before Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 23rd March, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“These applications shall be considered at the time of hearing of the Special Leave Petitions.”

Subsequently, IA Nos. 61-65 (Application for discharge of advocate on record) in the matters were listed before Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 28th September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“An application has been filed seeking discharge of Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate-on-record who had already filed no-objection certificate.
I.A. Nos. 61-65 are allowed accordingly.”

Separate Service position is given below:-

SLP (C) No. 21856-21858 of 2010

There are total 19 respondents in the matter. Mr/ K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent 1(i). M/s Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1(iii) to Respondent No. 1(v) and 1(vi) Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2(ii), 3, 11 and 12 and has on 9th February, 2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.11 and 12 and the same is being circulated herewith. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4, M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 6 to 9 and Ms.D.Bharathi Reddy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1(ii), 2(i), 2(iii) to 2(v). Signed A.D. cards has been received from respondent nos. 5, 15 and 17 to 19. Service is complete on respondent nos. 10, 13, 14 and 16 through publication. Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Advocate has on 26th March, 2014 has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21859-21860 of 2010.

There are total 17 respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to 17 are common. Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1(ii) and 2, 11 and 12 and also filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.11 and 12 and the same is being circulated herewith. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent no 4, Mrs.D.Bharathi Reddy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 1(i), 1(iii) to 1(v), M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate have filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 6 to 9. Signed A.D. cards has been received from respondent nos. , 5, 13, 14 and 15 to 17, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 3 and 10 through publication.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21861-21862 of 2010

There are six respondents in the matter. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 1. Signed A.D. cards has been received from respondent nos. 2 to 6, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Irshad Hanif, Advocate has filed application for impleadment on behalf proposed party Respondent and the same is also placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

The aforesaid application in the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
2. M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate
3. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate
4. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhury, Advocate
5. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
6. Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate
7. Mr. Irshad Hanif, Advocate
8. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
9. Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate
10. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
11. Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR